REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

 vs. 2018

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

KEY LODGING STATISTICS

In Constant $

REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

A-7

Fiscal Year 2019

First
Quarter

Net income, as reported 375$

Cost reimbursement revenue (3,756)

Reimbursed expenses 3,892

Interest expense 97

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2

Tax provision 57

Depreciation and amortization 54

Contract investment amortization 14

Depreciation classified in reimbursed expenses 30

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 7

Share-based compensation 40

Merger-related costs and charges 9

Adjusted EBITDA  821$

Increase over 2018 Adjusted EBITDA  7%

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income, as reported 420$   667$   503$   317$   1,907$

Cost reimbursement revenue (3,776)   (4,048)   (3,735)   (3,984)   (15,543)

Reimbursed expenses 3,808   3,964   3,855   4,151   15,778

Interest expense 75   85   86   94   340

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2   3   2   3   10

Tax provision 112   207   91   28   438

Depreciation and amortization 54   58   52   62   226

Contract investment amortization 18   13   13   14   58

Depreciation classified in reimbursed expenses 33   34   39   41   147

Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 10   10   10   10   40

Share-based compensation 38   47   43   43   171

Gain on asset dispositions (58)   (109)   (16)   (6)   (189)

Gain on investees’ property sales -   (10)   (55)   -   (65)

Merger-related costs and charges 34   18   12   91   155

Adjusted EBITDA  770$   939$   900$   864$   3,473$

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. See pages A-11 and A-12 for information about our reasons for providing these alternative

   financial measures and the limitations on their use.
1 Reflects revised information for our 2018 first, second, and third quarters as presented in our 2018 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Fiscal Year 2018 1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

A-8

Second Quarter 2018

Net income excluding certain items 1 513$   532$

Interest expense 100   100

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures -   -